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Reporting Period 
 

Current period:    1 July 2017 to 30 June 2018  

Previous corresponding period:  1 July 2016 to 30 June 2017  

 

Results for announcement to the market 
 

 
    $’000 

Revenue and other income from ordinary activities  
 

down 5% to $314,403 

Profit from ordinary activities after tax attributable to 
members 

 

down 75% to $10,062 

Net profit for the period attributable to members 
 

down 75% to $10,062 

 

Dividends  Total amount 
 

$’000 

Amount per security 
 

(cents per share) 

Franked amount per 
security 

(cents per share) 

Current period    

Final dividend declared 12,586 13.00c 3.25c 

Interim dividend paid 12,796 13.00c 0.98c 

Previous corresponding 
period 

   

Final dividend paid 12,796 13.00c 6.50c 

Interim dividend paid 12,796 13.00c 6.50c 

 

Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend 4 September 2018 

Dividend payment date  4 October 2018 

 
There is no foreign conduit income attributed to this dividend. 
 

 
 

30 June 2018  
$ 

30 June 2017 
$ 

 
Net tangible asset backing 
Net tangible asset backing per ordinary security $2.43 $2.56 
 
 
Additional 4E disclosures can be found in the Notes to the Servcorp Consolidated Financial 
Report for the year ended 30 June 2018 lodged with the ASX on 22 August 2018.   
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Management Discussion & Analysis 
 

Introduction 
 
The flexible workspace industry (as it is now known) has seen unprecedented change as 
commercial real estate experiences significant disruption. Whilst this brings new competition and 
certain challenges, Servcorp believes it brings immense opportunity. We believe global flexible 
workspace will grow from 5% of all commercial real estate to 20% in the medium term. Our 
opportunity is to transition from being the premium provider of this space in a niche market to the 
premium provider of this space in a more mainstream market. This transition and transformation 
has impacted our short term performance in some markets, but we believe Servcorp’s investment 
in strategic initiatives will position us to capitalise on significant long term opportunities.  
 

Operating performance 
 
Reconciliation of Statutory NPBT and NPAT to Underlying NPBT and NPAT: 
 

  AUD million 

Statutory NPBT 32.1 

Add:  

  Strategic initiative expenses 5.8 

Underlying NPBT 37.9 

Less:  

  Tax expense 9.0 

Underlying NPAT 28.9 

Less:  

  Strategic initiative expenses 5.8 

  One-off, non-cash tax adjustment relating to USA deferred tax assets 13.0 

Statutory NPAT 10.1 

 

 Net operating cash flows $50.1 million, down $4.3 million  

 Statutory NPBT $32.1 million, down $16.1 million; within FY18 NPBT guidance of between 
$30.0 million and $35.0 million 

 One-off strategic initiative expenses incurred in FY18 of $5.8 million  

 Underlying NPBT $37.9 million (FY17: $48.2 million)  

 Excluding the performance of the USA, Like for Like performance is flat on FY17 
 

Strong balance sheet and stable outlook 
 
 Cash balances of $97.1 million, down 10%, driven by $5.2 million strategic initiative cash out 

flows and $7.3 million share buyback program 

 Net operating cash flows before tax 194% of FY18 NPBT, enabling self-funded capital 
expenditure and sustained dividends  

 No external net debt 

 FY19 NPBT guidance of between $34.0 million to $40.0 million, FY19 new floor operating 
losses of between $4.0 million and $5.0 million and FY19 net operating cash flows exceeding 
$50.0 million  

 Final dividend of 13.00 cps, declared for FY18, 25% franked 

 Forecast dividends of 26.00 cps for FY19 (13.00 cps in each half); franking levels are 
uncertain 
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Strategic Initiatives  
 
In response to the impact seen in our global market from the growing emergence of new and well-
funded disruptive players in flexible workspace, we undertook several major review and 
restructuring initiatives. 
  
These initiatives included a comprehensive industry review by consultants Pottinger that identified 
the new trends and considered the future implications for both service providers like Servcorp and 
for major global commercial property owners. The review included assessment of our current 
operating system platforms for property management, communication services and related 
infrastructure, and for the communities already existing within the Servcorp client base. 
 
The review identified significant competitive and valuable capabilities relevant for both our existing 
business and for the new direction of this broadening market sector. 
 
The review led to consideration of different ways to leverage the Servcorp global presence to 
unlock wealth for shareholders by possible strategic partnering in some global market segments. 
The process identified how we might restructure our businesses, who might be considered as 
strategic partners, and whether that could occur in new unlisted or listed segment oriented 
companies leveraging the existing Servcorp systems capabilities. 
 
In conjunction, we considered the ability of selected segment areas to be ready for major 
transactions involving external parties and we carried out a series of internal tasks to substantially 
improve our ability to be agile and ready for new possible initiatives. 
 
The process identified several major global commercial property groups considering the same 
issues, but from a different viewpoint. We will continue to engage with them to understand whether 
there are mutually attractive and commercially valuable activities to consider together. 
 
We are committed to sound commercial practice, including generating regular and recurring 
operating cash flows, which in FY18 exceeded $50.0 million. 
 
During FY18 we undertook this strategic work to make us future ready; the related costs have 
been fully covered in the FY18 results. 
 
We have systems and experience that are unique. We are redirecting our office floor look and feel 
to a more flexible work oriented environment, and we are focussed on how we better explain our 
value proposition to present and future clients so they can understand the benefits of becoming 
part of the Servcorp Community.  
 

FY18 – Overview 
 
FY18 NPBT of $32.1 million underpinned by a strong North Asia result offset by the 
underperformance of the USA, Saudi Arabia and Singapore and $5.8 million of one-off expenses 
relating to strategic initiatives. Underlying NPBT of $37.9 million excluding $5.8 million of one-off 
expenses relating to strategic initiatives.  
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FY18 – Overview continued 
 
Following a USA Federal corporate tax rate reduction in December 2017 from 35% to 21%, and a 
review of the carried forward loss recoverability, the tax expense includes a one-off, non-cash 
$13.0 million adjustment relating to the USA deferred tax asset. 
 
Like for Like floors occupancy was 72% at 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: 74%). All floors 
occupancy was 71% at 30 June 2018 (30 June 2017: 73%).  
 

 
 
Cash flows generated from operations of $50.1 million, down $4.3 million in FY18 compared to 
FY17.  
 
Capital expenditure was $32.8 million, up $4.7 million from $28.1 million in FY17 principally 
representing our investment in reshaping our portfolio to modernise current fit-outs and to enhance 
their ecosystem to incorporate coworking as an integral piece. In addition we received $6.0 million 
from the sale of a property accounted for in FY17.  
 
We undertook a share buyback program in the second half of FY18, spending $7.3 million 
acquiring approximately 1.6 million shares. In addition we paid $25.6 million in dividends and 
divested $3.0 million of hybrid securities during FY18.  
 
After the impact of foreign exchange rates and $5.2 million of strategic initiative cash out flows 
and $7.3 million on the share buyback program, overall cash decreased by $10.8 million from 30 
June 2017 to $97.1 million. 
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Servcorp Capacity 
 
During FY18 we added two small new locations, Louis Vuitton Building in Beirut and Mercury 
Tower in Bangkok.  
 
Our investment in reshaping our portfolio to modernise current fit-outs and enhance our coworking 
offering is progressing well. To date we have completed 61 locations and expect to complete a 
further 18 locations during the remainder of calendar 2018. The early results from these fit-outs 
are encouraging.   
 
We are adding approximately 7.5% to capacity during FY19 including our first location in Germany, 
two new locations in Japan and one in Saudi Arabia. There will be further capacity added 
stemming from an expansion to our existing location in Mayfair, London. 
 

 
 
Our global footprint encompasses 154 floors, in 54 cities across 24 countries.  
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Operating Summary by Region 
 

ANZ & South East Asia 
 

 
 
NPBT performance in ANZ / SEA increased by 13%. Singapore and Indonesia underperformed 
while the balance of the region is healthy. 

 
North Asia 
 

 
 

North Asia as a whole produced an outstanding result. NPBT for FY18 was $24.0 million, up 12% 
from $21.4 million in FY17.  
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Operating Summary by Region – continued 
 
Europe & Middle East 
 

 
 
Like for Like floors in the Europe and Middle East segment produced a weaker result in FY18 
mainly due to tough markets in Saudi Arabia partially offset by a solid UK result. The UAE also 
had a tough year given the oversupply of office space particularly Abu Dhabi. Despite geo-
political difficulties Qatar and Iran continue to perform and Turkey performed to expectations.  
 

USA 
 

 

 
We continue to make slower progress than we expect in the USA as a result of several internal 
and external issues; in part our future direction will be assisted by the strategic initiatives work 
carried out in FY18. But we need to improve our on-the-ground operating effectiveness and to 
continue to improve market awareness and our ability to fully explain the Servcorp offering.  
 
We are in the process of repositioning our US activities including additions to the leadership group 
and a new look and feel to better align with the new market direction for the sector now called 
flexible workspace. 
 
We believe we have unique and valuable capabilities and we need to leverage them to competitive 
advantage. At the same time we need to be patient as other competitors have limited focus on 
profitability at this time, this creates a challenging environment but one that we believe will 
normalise. We have confidence we can compete profitably with improved market awareness and 
understanding of our offering, and by leveraging our existing systems advantages and experience, 
but time and patience is required.   
 
From a financial viewpoint the tax expense includes a one-off, non-cash $13.0 million adjustment 
relating to the USA deferred tax assets ($7.6 million USA tax rate changes and $5.4 million 
derecognition of tax losses). This has adversely impacted Statutory NPAT. We need to carefully 
monitor the other USA asset carrying values but we believe there is still significant potential in the 
USA.   
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Financial Summary 
 

FY18 revenue and other income was down 5% to $314.4 million (FY17: $329.6 million). FY18 
operating revenue expressed in constant currency terms (i.e. at FY18 exchange rates) decreased 
by 1% compared to FY17. 
 
FY18 NPBT was $32.1 million, down 33% from FY17 NPBT of $48.2 million. Excluding expenses 
relating to strategic initiatives of $5.8 million, Underlying NPBT was $37.9 million, down 21% on 
FY17.  
 
Net Tangible Assets per share is down to $2.43 per share from $2.56 per share at 30 June 2017 
stemming largely from strategic initiative expenses of $5.8 million and the $13.0 million adjustment 
to the USA deferred tax asset.  
 
Cash and cash equivalents as at 30 June 2018 remained healthy at $93.4 million (30 June 2017: 
$104.4 million).  
 
Other financial assets includes mark-to-market investments in bank hybrid variable rate securities 
of $11.4 million (30 June 2017: $14.4 million).  

 
Dividends 
 

 

 

The Directors have declared a final dividend of 13.0 cps, 25% franked, payable on 4 October 2018. 
 
This brings total dividends payable in relation to FY18 to 26.0 cps, 16% franked (FY17 dividends: 
26.0 cps).  
 
 
 
 
Future dividends are subject to currencies remaining constant, global financial markets 

remaining stable and no unforeseen circumstances.  
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Outlook 
 
FY19 NPBT guidance of between $34.0 million to $40.0 million, FY19 new floor operating losses 
of between $4.0 million and $5.0 million and FY19 net operating cash flows exceeding $50.0 
million.  

We are in a period of unprecedented change, which presents an opportunity for Servcorp to 
capitalise on the rapidly evolving workplace industry. While the flexible workspace sector 
continues to be highly competitive, excluding the USA, our underlying business is performing 
satisfactorily in most regions. 

The USA continues to be our primary focus for improvement. In recent months we have refined 
specific strategies to assist in turning the USA business around. These include: 

 Appointing Mr. Charles Robinson as Senior Vice President for the USA on 1 July 2018 to 
support Chief Operating Officer, Mr. Marcus Moufarrige. 
Charles joined Servcorp in June 2017 and was formerly a partner with the international law 
firm Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer, practicing law for 17 years in New York, London, Sydney 
and Melbourne and also worked during this time at Clifford Chance, Sullivan & Cromwell and 
Mallesons. In addition, prior to joining Servcorp, Charles was the Chief Growth Officer at Love 
Home Swap, the global home exchange platform;  

 Retraining our on-the-ground teams;  

 Improving retention of team members and clients; 

 Launching a new website, which has positively impacted virtual office sales; 

 Targeted advertising campaigns; 

 9 locations identified for coworking installation; and 

 Complete renewal of broker outreach.  
 
We are continuing to invest in reshaping our global portfolio to modernise current fit-outs and 
enhance our coworking offering. We have completed 61 locations to date and expect to complete 
a further 18 locations during the remainder of calendar 2018. This new product category is already 
selling well and is creating new revenue streams. 
 
Other strategic initiatives are already bearing fruit. Servcorp Home, our newly launched customer 
experience program, combines all of the Servcorp applications and Servcorp Community into one 
place creating a technology experience unique in the market.  
 
In FY18 we reduced office stock principally as a result of floor closures. In FY19 we anticipate 
adding 7.5% to capacity reflecting confidence in Servcorp’s premium product which is underpinned 
by an unparalleled information technology platform, superior locations and five star service. 
 
Reflecting Directors’ confidence in Servcorp’s future, dividends of 26.0 cents per share (13.0 cents 
in each half) are anticipated to be maintained in FY19, however future franking levels are 
uncertain. 

Despite our recent challenges, we remain optimistic due to our unique strategic positioning, global 
reach, technology platform, longstanding track record, impressive cash generation and strong net 
cash position; all of which reinforce our confidence in Servcorp’s potential to continue to drive 
healthy returns for our shareholders. 

 
Forecasts and future dividends are subject to currencies remaining constant, global 

financial markets remaining stable and no unforeseen circumstances.  

 
  



Servcorp Limited 
ABN 97 089 222 506 

Financial Report 
30 June 2018  

Financial Report Page 10 

Key 

 

 

FY Financial year 

1H First half of financial year - six months to 31 December  

2H Second half of financial year - six months to 30 June  

NPBT Net Profit Before Tax 

NPAT Net Profit After Tax 

Statutory NPBT 
NPBT calculated in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards as 

reported in the Servcorp Consolidated Financial Report 

Statutory NPAT 
NPAT calculated in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards as 

reported in the Servcorp Consolidated Financial Report 

Underlying NPBT 
Is the Statutory NPBT adjusted for significant items that are one-off in 

nature and that do not reflect the underlying performance of our business  

Underlying NPAT 
Is the Statutory NPAT adjusted for significant tax adjustments that are 

one-off in nature and that do not reflect the underlying tax expense  

EBITDA Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortisation 

cps Cents per share 

Like for Like 

Like for Like include results for floors that were open in both the current 

and comparative reporting periods i.e. it excludes new floor openings in 

the current reporting period and closed floors. 

ANZ Australia & New Zealand 

SEA South East Asia  

EME Europe & Middle East 

USA United States of America 

































































































Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

2. PROFIT FROM OPERATIONS
CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

A. REVENUE

Revenue from continuing operations consisted of the following:

Revenue from the rendering of services 309,502 316,277

Franchise fee income 588 602

310,090 316,879

B. OTHER INCOME

Interest income - bank deposits 2,707 2,942

Net foreign exchange gain (realised and unrealised) 1,864 6,067

(Loss)/ gain on asset disposal (896) 3,163

Other income 638 514

Total other income 4,313 12,686

C. EXPENSES

Rent - fixed annual impact (i) 816 1,512

Expenses relating to strategic initiatives (ii) & (iii) 5,794 -

D. PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

Profit before income tax was arrived at after charging/ (crediting) the 
following from/ (to) continuing operations:

Interest on bank overdrafts and loans 20 31

Depreciation of leasehold improvements 17,652 16,691

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 7,242 6,184

Loss/ (gain) on disposal of property, plant and equipment 928 (2,205)

Gain on disposal of financial assets (32) (958)

Decrease in fair value of financial assets classified as fair value through the 
profit and loss

333 4,180

Bad debts written off 1,838 1,580

Operating lease payments 134,702 134,804

Notes:

i	 The rent fixed annual impact represents the straight-lining of fixed annual increases ranging between 0% and 4.25% (2017: 3.0% and 4.25% per annum) in accordance with AASB117.

ii.	 During the financial year Servcorp initiated an investment review of its operations in Europe and the Middle East to accelerate growth pathways to take advantage of the expansion in 
the demand for shared offices and to unlock more of the inherent value in its business and technology platform. The outcome of the strategic review will benefit Servcorp in the long run, 
however a decision was made to not proceed with the identified alternatives at this time. These expenses related to the strategic initiatives undertaken.

iii. The net total of $5.8 million is after the reimbursement of $1.7 million by Servcorp's Chief Executive Officer, Mr A.G. Moufarrige, to the Consolidated Entity for expenses incurred above a 
pre-determined amount. The tax effect of the $1.7 million reimbursement is nil as the expenses to which the reimbursement relates have been incurred in the United Arab Emirates where 
the tax rate is 0%. Refer also to Note 5 and 23.
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F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t

3. DISTRIBUTIONS PAID AND PROPOSED 
Dividends proposed (unrecognised) or paid (recognised) by the Company are:

CENTS
PER SHARE

TOTAL
AMOUNT

$’000
DATE OF

PAYMENT

TAX RATE
FOR 

FRANKING
CREDIT

PERCENTAGE
FRANKED

RECOGNISED AMOUNTS

2017

Final	 Fully paid ordinary shares 11.00 10,828 6 Oct 2016 30% 50%

Interim	 Fully paid ordinary shares 13.00 12,796 5 Apr 2017 30% 50%

2018

Final	 Fully paid ordinary shares 13.00 12,796 5 Oct 2017 30% 50%

Interim	 Fully paid ordinary shares 13.00 12,796 5 Apr 2018 30% 7.50%

UNRECOGNISED AMOUNTS 

Since the end of the financial year, the directors have declared the following dividend:

Final	 Fully paid ordinary shares 13.00 12,586 4 Oct 2018 30% 25%

In determining the level of future dividends, the Directors will seek to balance growth objectives and rewarding shareholders with income. This policy 
is subject to the cash flow requirements of the Company and its investment in new opportunities aimed at growing earnings. The directors cannot give 
any assurances concerning the extent of future dividends, or the franking of such dividends, as they are dependent on future profits, the financial and 
taxation position of the Company and the impact of taxation legislation.

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

DIVIDEND FRANKING ACCOUNT

30% franking credit available 1,618 430

Impact on franking account balance of dividends not recognised 1,349 2,742

The balance of the franking account has been adjusted for franking credits that will arise from the payment of income tax provided for in the financial 
statements, and for franking debits that will arise from the payment of dividends recognised as a liability at reporting date.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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4. INCOME TAXES

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

A. INCOME TAX RECOGNISED IN THE INCOME STATEMENT

Tax expense comprises:

Current tax expense 12,974 10,351

(Over)/ under provision in prior years - current tax (1,393) (4,414)

Under provision in prior years - deferred tax 256 653

Deferred tax expense relating to change in tax rate 7,560 -

Deferred tax expense relating to derecognition of tax losses 5,405 -

Deferred tax income relating to the origination and reversal of temporary differences 
and previously unrecognised tax losses

(2,813) 892

Income tax expense 21,989 7,482

The prima facie income tax expense on pre-tax accounting profit from operations 
reconciles to the income tax expense in the financial statements as follows:

Profit before income tax expense 32,051 48,193

Income tax expense calculated at 30% 9,615 14,458

Deductible local taxes (642) (581)

Effect of different tax rates of subsidiaries operating in other jurisdictions (1,029) (2,920)

Other deductible items 226 194

Tax losses of controlled entities recovered - (1,200)

Effect of change in tax rates (i) 7,560 -

Derecognition of previously recognised tax losses 5,405 -

Income tax over provision in prior years (1,328) (3,761)

Unused tax losses and tax offsets not recognised as deferred tax assets 2,182 1,292

Income tax expense 21,989 7,482

Note:

(i) On 22 December 2017, the US enacted the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “TCJA”) The TCJA reduces the corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%. The 
consequence of this change is a downward remeasurement of deferred tax assets of the USA operations. This is based on the Group’s best estimates, 
assumptions and interpretation of the TCJA.

The tax rate used in the above reconciliation is the Australian corporate tax rate of 30% (2017: 30%).

B. CURRENT TAX ASSETS AND LIABILITIES

Current tax assets

Tax refunds receivable 469 625

Current tax payables

Income tax attributable to: 

Parent entity 184 (1,313)

Subsidiaries 2,969 4,971

3,153 3,658

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r t

4. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

C. DEFERRED TAX BALANCES 

Deferred tax assets comprises:

Tax losses - revenue 5,338 13,859

Temporary differences 19,128 19,761

24,466 33,620

Deferred tax liabilities comprises:

Temporary differences (994) (1,154)

Net deferred tax assets 23,472 32,466

The gross movement of the deferred tax accounts are as follows:

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 32,466 34,044

Change in tax rate (7,560) -

Tax loss derecognition (5,405) -

Movements in foreign exchange rates 1,412 (853)

Statement of comprehensive income charge/ (credit) 2,559 (725)

Balance at the end of the financial year 23,472 32,466

Deferred tax assets

Movements in temporary differences:

Accruals not currently deductible 336 485

Doubtful debts 14 (41)

Depreciable and amortisable assets 1,087 (976)

Tax losses (3,116) 437

Foreign exchange 439 (1,932)

Deferred rent incentive (1,626) 548

Change in tax rate (7,560) -

Tax loss derecognition (5,405) -

Other 5,419 772

Deferred tax asset movements (10,412) (707)

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 33,620 35,231

Change in tax rate (7,560) -

Tax loss derecognition (5,405) -

Movements in foreign exchange rates 1,258 (904)

Statement of comprehensive income charge/ (credit) 2,553 (707)

Balance at the end of the financial year 24,466 33,620

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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C. DEFERRED TAX BALANCES (CONTINUED)

Deferred tax liabilities

Movements in temporary differences:

Depreciable and amortisable assets (3) (14)

Accruals and provisions not currently deductible - (13)

Other (161) (4)

Deferred tax liabilities (164) (31)

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 1,154 1,187

Movements in foreign exchange rates 2 -

Statement of comprehensive income (credit) (162) (33)

Balance at the end of the financial year 994 1,154

D. UNRECOGNISED DEFERRED TAX BALANCES 

The following deferred tax assets have not been brought to account as assets:

Temporary differences 16 15

Tax losses - capital 2,086 2,086

Tax losses - revenue 11,728 2,074

13,830 4,175

4. INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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F i n a n c i a l  R e p o r tNotes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION
Servcorp Serviced Offices are fully-managed, fully-furnished CBD office suites in prime locations, with a receptionist, meeting rooms, IT infrastructure and 
support services available. Servcorp Virtual Office provides the services, facilities and IT to businesses without the cost of a physical office.

The Consolidated Entity's information reported to the Board of Directors is based on each segment manager directly responsible or the functioning of 
the operating segment. The segment manager has regular contact with members of the Board of Directors to discuss operating activities, forecasts and 
financial results. Segment managers are also responsible for disseminating management planning materials as directed by the Chief Operating Decision 
Maker. The segment manager motivates and rewards team members who meet or exceed sales targets. Four reportable operating segments have been 
identified: Australia, New Zealand and Southeast Asia (ANZ/SEA); USA; Europe and Middle East (EME); North Asia and Other which reflect the segment 
requirements under AASB 8 'Operating Segments'. 

The Consolidated Entity’s reportable operating segments under AASB 8 'Operating Segments' are presented below. The accounting policies of the 
reportable operating segments are the same as the Consolidated Entity's accounting policies.

The following is an analysis of the Consolidated Entity’s revenue and results by reportable operating segment for the periods under audit.

SEGMENT REVENUE & 
OTHER INCOME SEGMENT PROFIT/ (LOSS)

NOTE
2018
$’000

2017
$’000

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

CONTINUING OPERATIONS

Australia, New Zealand and Southeast Asia (i) 88,809 89,565 7,189 6,365

USA (i) 32,751 34,419 (9,394) (5,843)

Europe and Middle East 78,607 84,444 10,039 14,856

North Asia 108,663 107,089 23,991 21,384

Other 673 760 (484) 26

309,503 316,277 31,341 36,788

Finance costs (20) (31)

Interest revenue 2,707 2,942 2,707 2,942

Foreign exchange gains 1,864 6,067 1,864 6,067

Centralised unrecovered head office overheads 3,077 918

Franchise fee income 588 602 588 602

Rent - fixed rent increase (ii) 2 (816) (1,512)

Share of losses of joint venture (93) (195)

(Loss)/ gain on asset disposal (897) 3,163 (897) 3,163

Strategic initiatives (iv) - (5,794) -

Unallocated 638 514 94 (549)

Profit before tax 32,051 48,193

Income tax expense (iii) (21,989) (7,482)

Consolidated segment revenue and profit for 
the period

314,403 329,565 10,062 40,711

The revenue reported above represents revenue generated from external customers. Intersegment sales were eliminated in full. For the 12 months ended 
30 June 2018, the Consolidated Entity’s Virtual Office revenue and Serviced Office revenue were $82.8 million and $226.7 million repectively (2017: $83.2 
million and $233.1 million, respectively).
Note:  
i. During December 2016 $2.5 million of unplanned one off expenses were incurred related to the restructure of the USA operations and the closure of one location in Australia. 

ii. Refer to Note 2(c).

iii. On 22 December 2017, the US enacted the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act (the “TCJA”) The TCJA reduces the corporate tax rate from 35% to 21%. The consequence of this  change is a downward 
remeasurement of deferred tax assets of the USA operations. This is based on the Consolidaed Entity’s best estimates, assumptions and interpretation of the TCJA.

iv. The net total of $5.8 million is after the reimbursement of $1.7 million by Servcorp's Chief Executive Officer, Mr A.G. Moufarrige, to the Consolidated Entity for expenses incurred above a 
pre-determined amount. The tax effect of the $1.7 million reimbursement is nil as the expenses to which the reimbursement relates have been incurred in the United Arab Emirates where the 
tax rate is 0%. Refer also to Note 2 and 23.
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6. EARNINGS PER SHARE

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

EARNINGS RECONCILIATION

Net profit 10,062 40,711

Earnings used in the calculation of basic and diluted EPS 10,062 40,711

NO. NO.

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of basic EPS 98,247,304 98,432,275

Weighted average number of ordinary shares used in the calculation of diluted EPS 98,247,304 98,432,275

Basic earnings per share $0.10 $0.41

Diluted earnings per share $0.10 $0.41

7. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Cash (i) 34,118 37,679

Bank short term deposits (i), (ii) 59,326 66,697

93,444 104,376

Notes: 

i	 Servcorp’s unencumbered cash and investment balance is $97.1 million  as at 30 June 2018 (2017: $107.9 million).

ii	 Bank short term deposits mature within an average of 117 days (2017: 106 days). These deposits and the interest earning portion of the cash balance earn interest at a weighted average 
rate of 2.09% (2017: 2.55%).

8. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

CURRENT

At amortised cost

Trade receivables (i) 35,253 31,207

Less: allowance for doubtful debts (1,042) (1,139)

Other debtors 9,726 11,582

43,937 41,650

Notes: 

i	 The average credit period allowed on rendering of services is 7 days. An allowance has been made for estimated unrecoverable trade receivable amounts arising from the past rendering 
of services, determined by reference to past default experience. The Consolidated Entity has fully reviewed all receivables over 90 days. Receivables are assessed for impairment at each 
reporting date and as at 30 June 2018 the Directors believe no further provisions are required.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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9. OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

CURRENT

At fair value through profit or loss

Investment in bank hybrid variable rate securities (i) 11,392 14,378

At amortised cost

Lease deposits 589 564

11,981 14,942

NON-CURRENT

At fair value through profit or loss

Forward foreign currency exchange contracts 128 454

At amortised cost

Lease deposits 40,312 37,188

Other 695 765

41,135 38,407

Notes: 

i	 Australia has $7.7 million in securities which is encumbered (2017: $9.9 million).

10. PREPAYMENTS AND OTHER ASSETS

CURRENT

Prepayments 14,275 14,499

Other 3,013 1,936

17,288 16,435

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

CONSOLIDATED

LAND AND
BUILDINGS

AT COST

 
$’000

LEASE-
HOLD

IMPROVE-
MENTS

OWNED
AT COST

 
$’000

LEASE-
HOLD

IMPROVE-
MENTS

LEASED
AT COST

$’000 

OFFICE
FURNITURE
& FITTINGS

OWNED
AT COST

 
$’000

OFFICE 
EQUIP-

MENT &
SOFT-
WARE

OWNED 
AT  

COST
$’000

OFFICE
EQUIP-

MENT 
LEASED

AT COST

 
$’000

MOTOR
VEHICLES

OWNED
AT COST

 
$’000

WIP
AT COST

 
$’000

TOTAL

 
$’000

GROSS CARRYING AMOUNTS

Balance at 30 June 2017 7,738 215,445 1,115 31,734 129 45,683 112 797 - 302,753

Additions - 13,341 - 4,504 - 9,800 - 1 5,156 32,802

Disposals - (3,495) - (504) - (584) - (354) - (4,937)

Effect of foreign 
currency exchange 
differences

429 7,215 59 1,108 7 (371) 6 20 9 8,482

Balance at 30 June 2018 8,167 232,506 1,174 36,842 136 54,528 118 464 5,165 339,100

 ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION

Balance at 30 June 2017 373 115,903 1,069 20,553 129 38,227 112 587 - 176,953

Depreciation expense 142 17,652 - 2,870 - 4,175 - 55 - 24,894

Disposals (15) (2,526) - (381) - (494) - (354) - (3,770)

Effect of foreign 
currency exchange 
differences

35 4,908 59 841 7 1,010 6 12 - 6,878

Balance at 30 June 2018 535 135,937 1,128 23,883 136 42,918 118 300 - 204,955

NET BOOK VALUE 

Balance at 30 June 2018 7,632 96,569 46 12,959 - 11,610 - 164 5,165 134,145

Balance at 30 June 2017 7,365 99,542 46 11,181 – 7,456 – 210 - 125,800

This note is to be read in conjunction with Note 1 (m) Significant accounting policies.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

OFFICE
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12. GOODWILL

ALLOCATION OF GOODWILL TO CASH-GENERATING UNITS
The following twenty two countries are groups of cash-generating units: 

Japan, Australia, New Zealand, China, Hong Kong, Malaysia, Singapore, Thailand, Belgium, United Arab Emirates, Bahrain, Qatar,  Saudi Arabia, Philippines, 
Lebanon, Turkey, France, United States of America, Kuwait, United Kingdom, Iran and Indonesia.

Goodwill was allocated to the countries in which goodwill arose.

The carrying amounts of goodwill relating to each group of cash-generating unit as at 30 June 2018 was as follows:

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Japan 9,161 9,161

France 1,030 1,030

Australia 2,636 2,636

New Zealand 785 785

Singapore 706 706

Thailand 326 326

China 161 161

14,805 14,805

The recoverable amount of goodwill relating to each group of cash-generating unit was determined based on value in use calculations, which use 
cash flow projections, covering a five year period and terminal value. For the year ended 30 June 2018, the post tax discount rate applied to the above 
countries, inclusive of country risk premium, was as follows:  Japan 10.9%, France 10.7%, Australia 10.1%, New Zealand 10.1%, Singapore 10.1%, Thailand 
11.9% and China 10.9% (2017: Japan 11.2%, France 10.9%, Australia 10.2%, New Zealand 10.2%, Singapore 10.2% Thailand 12.5% and China 11.1%). 
Growth rates ranging between 0.4% and 2.1% (2017: 0.17% and 1.9%) have been applied to extrapolate the cash flow projections for each cash-
generating unit. 

13. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

CURRENT

At amortised cost

Trade creditors 10,530 6,463

Deferred income 23,697 21,468

Deferred lease incentive 8,193 9,806

Other creditors and accruals 16,177 13,814

58,597 51,551

NON-CURRENT

At amortised cost

Deferred lease incentive 28,935 27,915

28,935 27,915

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018 
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14. OTHER FINANCIAL LIABILITIES

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

CURRENT

At amortised cost

Security deposits 30,956 30,446

External borrowings (i) 521 559

31,477 31,005

NON-CURRENT

At amortised cost

External borrowings (i) - 561

- 561

Notes: 

i	 On 21 November 2013 Japan borrowed JPY240 million at 2.42% p.a. fixed for 5 years.

15. FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS

The Consolidated Entity has access to the following lines of credit:

TOTAL FACILITIES AVAILABLE

Bank guarantees (i) 37,000 38,974

Bank overdrafts and loans (ii) 3,992 4,605

Bill acceptance / payroll / other facilities (iii) 4,150 4,150

45,142 47,729

FACILITIES UTILISED AT BALANCE SHEET DATE

Bank guarantees (i) 28,882 30,533

Bank overdrafts and loans (ii) 293 836

29,175 31,369

FACILITIES NOT UTILISED AT BALANCE SHEET DATE

Bank guarantees (i) 8,118 8,441

Bank overdrafts and loans (ii) 3,699 3,769

Bill acceptance / payroll / other facilities (iii) 4,150 4,150

15,967 16,360

The Consolidated Entity has access to financing facilities at reporting date as indicated above. The Consolidated Entity expects to meet its other 
obligations from operating cash flows and proceeds.

Notes:

i	 Bank guarantees have been issued to secure rental bonds over premises. A guarantee has also been established to secure an overdraft limit in the form of a term deposit.

ii	 Bank overdraft limits have been established to fund working capital as required. All bank overdraft facilities are unsecured and payable at call, including any credit card facility utilised.

iii	 Bill acceptance, payroll and other facilities have been established to facilitate the encashment of cheques, and to accommodate direct entry payroll and direct entry supplier payments.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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16. PROVISIONS

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

CURRENT

Employee benefits (i) 7,456 6,746

Other 154 202

7,610 6,948

NON-CURRENT

Employee benefits 739 693

739 693

Notes:

i	 The current provision for employee benefits includes $7.2 million of annual leave and vested long service leave entitlements accrued (2017: $5.8 million).

17. CONTRIBUTED EQUITY

Fully paid ordinary shares 96,817,888 (2017: 98,432,275) 151,594 154,122

MOVEMENTS IN ISSUED CAPITAL

Balance at the beginning of the financial year 154,122 154,122

Share buy-back 1,614,387 (2017: Nil) (i) (7,261) -

Share buy-back reserve (i) 4,733 -

Balance at the end of the financial year 151,594 154,122

Note:

(i) During the financial year Servcorp established an on-market buy-back program which enabled the purchase of 1,614,387 shares at an average price of $4.498.

18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS
The Company’s Audit and Risk Committee oversees the establishment of the capital and financial risk management system which identifies, evaluates, 
classifies, monitors, qualifies and reports significant risks to the Board of Directors. All controlled entities in the Consolidated Entity apply this risk 
management system to manage their own risks. 

a. Financial risk management objectives
The financial risks that result from the Consolidated Entity’s activities are credit risk and market risk (interest rate risk and foreign exchange risk). 

The Consolidated Entity’s corporate treasury function provides services to the business, co-ordinates access to domestic and international financial markets, 
and manages the financial risks relating to the operations of the Consolidated Entity.

The Consolidated Entity does not enter into or trade financial instruments for speculative purposes. The Consolidated Entity does not apply hedge 
accounting. The use of financial derivatives is governed by the Consolidated Entity’s policies approved by the Board of Directors.

The Consolidated Entity’s corporate treasury function reports to the Company’s Audit and Risk Committee, an independent body that monitors risks and 
policies implemented to mitigate risk exposures.

b. Capital management
The Company's objective when managing capital is to ensure that entities within the Consolidated Entity will be able to continue as a going concern while 
maximising the return to stakeholders.

The Company’s overall strategy remains unchanged from the prior period. The capital structure of the Consolidated Entity consists of equity attributable to 
equity holders of the parent, company issued capital, reserves and retained earnings.

The Consolidated Entity operates globally, primarily through subsidiary companies established in the markets in which the Consolidated Entity operates. 
Operating cash flows are used to maintain and expand the Consolidated Entity, as well as to make routine outflows of tax and dividend payments.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c.	 Market risk
The Consolidated Entity’s activities expose it primarily to the financial risks of changes in foreign currency exchange rates. The Consolidated Entity enters into 
forward foreign currency exchange contracts to economically hedge anticipated transactions.

i.	 Foreign exchange risk
The Consolidated Entity operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures.

The Consolidated Entity’s foreign exchange risk arises primarily from:

–	 risk of fluctuations in foreign exchange rates to the Australian dollar (the reporting currency);

–	 firm commitments of receipts and payments settled in foreign currencies or with prices dependent on foreign currencies;

–	 investments in foreign operations; and

–	 loans and trading accounts to foreign operations.

Foreign currency assets and liabilities
For accounting purposes, net foreign operations are revalued at the end of each reporting period with the movement reflected as a movement in the 
foreign currency translation reserve. Borrowings and forward exchange contracts not forming part of the net investment in foreign operations are revalued 
at the end of each reporting period with the fair value movement reflected in the Statement of comprehensive income as exchange gains or losses.

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis
The following table summarises the material sensitivity of financial instruments held at balance date to movements in the exchange rate of the Australian 
dollar to foreign exchange rates, with all other variables held constant. The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes, over a financial year, using 
the observed range of actual historical rates for the preceding five year period.

IMPACT ON PROFIT  
CONSOLIDATED

IMPACT ON EQUITY 
 CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Pre tax gain / (loss)

AUD/ USD +6%(2017: +6%) (1,750) (1,408) 845 952

AUD/ USD -6% (2017: -6%) 1,957 1,627 (945) (1,080)

AUD/ JPY +6% (2017: +9%) 2,200 2,644 1,036 1,474

AUD/ JPY -6% (2017: -9%) (1,240) (2,154) (1,163) (1,774)

AUD/ EUR +3% (2017: +4%) 142 113 162 244

AUD/ EUR -3% (2017: -4%) (152) (122) (172) (265)

AUD/ RMB +7% (2017: +7%) (187) (244) 8 9

AUD/ RMB -7% (2017: -7%) 209 282 (9) (10)

AUD/ SGD +5% (2017: +5%) (710) (688) - -

AUD/ SGD -5% (2017: -5%) 783 767 - -
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c.	 Market risk (continued)

i.	 Foreign exchange risk (continued)
Forward foreign currency exchange contracts
The following table sets out the details of forward foreign currency exchange contracts in place as at 30 June 2018. These are level 2 fair value 
measurements derived from inputs as defined in Note 18(e).

AVERAGE EXCHANGE RATE FOREIGN CURRENCY FAIR VALUE

2018 2017
2018

MILLION
2017

MILLION
2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Outstanding contracts

CONSOLIDATED

Sell JPY 
Not later than one year 78.11 81.99 150 750 39 374

Later than one year and not later than 
five years

76.78 77.24 750 350 89 189

Sell USD 
Not later than one year - 0.8458 - 1 - (119)

Later than one year and not later than 
five years

- - - - - -

Sell NZD 
Not later than one year - 1.0502 - 1 - (2)

Sell EUR 
Not later than one year - 0.6617 - 0.5 - 12

ii.	 Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk on cash or short term deposits is not considered to be a material risk due to the short term nature of these financial instruments. 

The following table summarises the sensitivity of the financial instruments held at balance date, following a movement to interest rates, with all other 
variables held constant. The sensitivity is based on reasonably possible changes over a financial year, using the observed range of actual historical 
rates.

IMPACT ON PROFIT 
CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Pre tax gain/ (loss)

AUD balances

125 basis point increase       655 711

125 basis point decrease (607) (702)

Other balances

125 basis point increase 167 206

125 basis point decrease (94) (147)

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c.	 Market risk (continued)

iii. Liquidity risk
Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the Board of Directors, who have built an appropriate liquidity risk management 
framework for the management of the Consolidated Entity’s short, medium and long term funding. The Consolidated Entity manages liquidity risk 
by maintaining adequate reserves, banking facilities and borrowing facilities.

The following table details the Consolidated Entity’s expected maturity for its financial assets. The table below was drawn up based on the 
undiscounted contractual maturities of the financial assets including interest that will be earned.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

LESS THAN 
1 MONTH

$’000

1 TO 3 
MONTHS

$’000

3 MONTHS
TO 

1 YEAR

$’000

1 TO 5 
YEARS

$’000

5 + 
YEARS

$’000

TOTAL

$’000

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

EFFECTIVE 
INTEREST  

RATE
%

CONSOLIDATED

2018

NON-INTEREST BEARING

Receivables 43,937 - - - - 43,937

Lease deposits 144 - 14,015 15,692 6,565 36,416

Forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts

- 1,000 1,917 9,767 - 12,684

INTEREST BEARING

Cash and cash equivalents 34,118 - - - - 34,118 2.06%

Bank short term deposits 32,095 5,585 26,329 - - 64,009 2.25%

Variable rate securities 11,392 - - - - 11,392 5.82%

121,686 6,585 42,261 25,459 6,565 202,556

2017

NON-INTEREST BEARING

Receivables 41,650 - - - - 41,650

Lease deposits 1,711 1,732 6,676 19,133 4,358 33,610

Forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts

1,232 1,658 9,251 4,535 - 16,676

INTEREST BEARING

Cash and cash equivalents 37,679 - - - - 37,679 2.22%

Bank short term deposits 26,222 28,039 16,985 - - 71,246 2.55%

Variable rate securities 14,378 - - - - 14,378 5.46%

122,872 31,429 32,912 23,668 4,358 215,239
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
c.	 Market risk (continued)

iii.	 Liquidity risk (continued)
The following table details the Consolidated Entity’s remaining contractual maturity for its financial liabilities. The table is based on the earliest 
date on which undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities are contractually to be paid. The table includes both principal and interest cash flows.

LESS THAN 
1 MONTH

$’000

1 TO 3 
MONTHS

$’000

3 MONTHS
TO 

1 YEAR

$’000

1 TO 5
YEARS

$’000

5+ 
YEARS

$’000

TOTAL

$’000

WEIGHTED 
AVERAGE 

EFFECTIVE
INTEREST 

RATE
%

CONSOLIDATED

2018

NON–INTEREST BEARING

Payables 10,530 16,408 - - - 26,938

Security deposits - - 30,574 - - 30,574

Forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts

- 998 1,831 9,154 - 11,983

INTEREST BEARING

Bank loans (i) 6 159 157 - - 322 2.42%

10,536 17,565 32,562 9,154 - 69,817

2017

NON–INTEREST BEARING

Payables 6,463 14,770 - - - 21,233

Security deposits - - 30,446 - - 30,446

Forward foreign currency exchange 
contracts

1,220 1,777 8,701 4,060 - 15,758

INTEREST BEARING

Bank loans (i) 6 151 468 305 - 930 2.42%

7,689 16,698 39,615 4,365 - 68,367

Notes:

i	 Fixed interest rate instruments.

d. Credit risk
Credit risk refers to the risk that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Consolidated Entity. The 
Consolidated Entity has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties and obtaining sufficient collateral where appropriate, as a 
means of mitigating the risk of financial loss from defaults.

Trade receivables consist of a large number of customers, spread across diverse industries and geographical areas. Ongoing credit evaluation is performed 
on the financial condition of accounts receivable. The Consolidated Entity does not have any significant credit risk exposure to any single counterparty 
or any group of any counterparties having similar characteristics. Details of credit enhancements in the form of serviced office security deposits retained 
from customers are further disclosed in Note 14.

Credit risk on cash and short term fixed deposits is limited because counterparties are banks with high credit ratings assigned by international credit 
rating agencies. These liquid funds are managed centrally by the Company’s senior management on a daily basis.

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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18. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONTINUED)
e. Fair value of financial instruments
The Board of Directors consider that the carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities approximate their fair value other than in respect of 
the Company’s investment in subsidiaries.

Financial instruments are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value, grouped into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which fair value is 
observable:

CONSOLIDATED

LEVEL 1
$’000

LEVEL 2
$’000

LEVEL 3
$’000

30 JUNE 2018

Bank hybrid variable rate 
securities

11,392 - -

Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts

- 128 -

11,392 128 -

30 JUNE 2017

Bank  hybrid variable rate 
securities

14,378 - –

Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts

- 454 –

14,378 454 –

Some of the the Consolidated Entity’s financial assets are measured at fair value at the end of each reporting period. The following table gives information 
about how the fair values of these financial assets are determined (in particular, the valuation technique(s) and inputs used).

FINANCIAL ASSETS

FAIR VALUE AS AT 
30 JUNE 2018

$’000

FAIR VALUE AS AT 
30 JUNE 2017 

$’000
FAIR VALUE  
HIERACHY

VALUATION 
TECHNIQUE(S) 

 AND KEY INPUT(S)

Bank hybrid variable rate 
securities

11,392 14,378 1 Quoted prices in an 
active market

Forward foreign currency 
exchange contracts

128 454 2 Future cash flows are 
estimated based on 
observable forward 

exchange rates

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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19. EMPLOYEE BENEFITS
Accumulation funds
Contributions to accumulation funds are expensed when employees have rendered services entitling them to the contributions.  The Company’s 
controlled entities are legally obliged to contribute to employee nominated accumulation funds.

Details of contributions to funds during the year ended 30 June 2018 are as follows:

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

Employer contributions 2,005 1,849

As at 30 June 2018, there were no outstanding employer contributions payable to other funds.

20. COMMITMENTS FOR EXPENDITURE 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE COMMITMENTS - PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Committed but not provided for and payable:

Not later than one year (i) 30,628 7,176

Later than one year but not later than five years - -

Later than five years - -

30,628 7,176

NON-CANCELLABLE OPERATING LEASE COMMITMENTS

Future operating lease rentals not provided for in the financial statements and 
payable:

Not later than one year 133,608 131,942

Later than one year but not later than five years 305,475 303,192

Later than five years 117,567 151,825

556,650 586,959

The Consolidated Entity leases property under operating leases expiring from 1 to 15 years. Liabilities in respect of lease incentives are disclosed in Note 
13 to the Consolidated financial report. 

Operating leases
Leasing arrangements
Operating leases have been entered into to operate serviced office floors. The Consolidated Entity does not have an option to purchase the leased asset at 
the expiry of the lease period.

Notes: 

i. The refurbishment and modernisation of current floors to create coworking space totals $7.5 million (2017: Nil). New floors total $23.1 million (2017: 7.2 million).

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018
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21. SUBSIDIARIES 
Servcorp has interests in subsidiary companies in the following countries. 

COUNTRY OF INCORPORATION AND PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS                                                                                                                NUMBER OF SUBSIDIARIES

                           2018                             2017

Australia 47 47

Bahrain 1 1

Belgium 1 1

China and Hong Kong 8 8

France 2 2

Germany 1 -

Indonesia 1 1

Iran 1 1

Japan 4 4

Kuwait 1 1

Lebanon 1 1

Malaysia 2 2

New Zealand 5 5

Philippines 1 1

Qatar 1 1

Saudi Arabia 1 1

Singapore 9 9

Thailand 3 3

Turkey 1 1

United Arab Emirates 4 3

United Kingdom 5 3

United States of America 16 17

Movements in the number of subsidiaries are due to the formation and deregistration of subsidiary entities. Refer to Note 1 to the  Consolidated 
financial report for more details on control.

The following subsidiaries have non-controlling interests that are relevant to the Company:  
 

 
NAME OF SUBSIDIARY

 
PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

OWNERSHIP INTEREST HELD BY  
NON-CONTROLLING INTERESTS

2018 
%

2017 
 %

Servcorp Aswad Real Estate 
Company WLL

Kuwait 51 51

Servcorp Qatar LLC Qatar 51 51

Servcorp LLC UAE 51 51

Servcorp Administration Services 
WLL

UAE 51 51

A Company in the Consolidated Entity exercises control over Servcorp Aswad Real Estate Company WLL, Servcorp Qatar LLC, Servcorp LLC and Servcorp 
Administration Services WLL despite owning 49% of the issued capital. Arrangements are in place that entitle the Company or its controlled entities to  
the benefits and risks of ownership notwithstanding that the majority shareholding may be vested in another party.
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22. NOTES TO STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

CONSOLIDATED

2018
$’000

2017
$’000

A. RECONCILIATION OF CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

For the purpose of the Statement of cash flows, cash and cash equivalents includes 
cash on hand and at bank, and short term deposits at call, net of outstanding bank 
overdrafts. Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year as shown in 
the Statement of cash flows are reconciled to the related items in the Statement of 
financial position as follows:

Cash at bank 34,118 37,679

Short term deposits 59,326 66,697

Cash and cash equivalents 93,444 104,376

B. RECONCILIATION OF PROFIT FOR THE PERIOD TO NET CASH FLOWS FROM 
OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Profit after income tax 10,062 40,711

Add/ (less) non-cash items:

Movements in provisions (708) (286)

Deferred tax expense relating to change in tax rate 7,560 -

Deferred tax expense relating to derecognition of tax losses 5,405 -

Depreciation of non-current assets 24,894 22,875

Share of losses of joint venture (93) (195)

Loss/ (Gain) on disposal of non-current assets 928 (2,205)

Loss from financial assets (32) (959)

Decrease in current tax liability 349 4,968

(Decrease) in deferred tax balances (8,994) (1,578)

Unrealised foreign exchange loss/ (gain) 5,303 (5,646)

(Increase) in deferred lease incentives (603) (4,217)

Changes in net assets and liabilities during the financial period:

Decrease in prepayments 224 2,020

Increase in trade debtors and other receivables (i) (2,287) (4,329)

Increase in current assets (1,102) (788)

Increase in deferred income 2,229 1,555

Increase in client security deposits 510 2,185

Increase in accounts payable 6,432 243

Net cash provided from operating activities 50,077 54,354

Notes to the Consolidated financial report 
for the financial year ended 30 June 2018

Notes: 

i	 Excludes non-operating receivable of Nil (2017: $5.7 million).
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Key Audit Matter How the scope of our audit responded to the Key 
Audit Matter 

Accounting for lease agreements as 

tenant 
 
Refer to Notes 2c, 13 and 16 
 
The Group frequently enters into agreements 
for the leasing of new floors or 
renegotiates/extends existing leases.   

 
These leasing agreements typically establish 

base rents for the floor as well as containing 
additional terms and conditions that impact 
the occupancy expenses to be recognised.  
These may include lease incentives received, 
rent review clauses, make-good provisions or 

other relevant terms and conditions. 
 
The identification of the relevant terms and 
conditions is a manual process and the 
accounting treatment involves non-systematic 
calculations and/or judgement to be exercised 

by management. 

Our procedures included, but were not limited to: 

 
- obtaining an understanding of key controls 

management has in place to identify and 
accurately account for key terms and 
conditions of the lease agreements; 

- on a sample basis: 
o assessing new, renewed and/or 

amended lease agreements; 
o identifying terms that may give rise to 

specific accounting implications; 
o independently calculating the rent 

expense and other associated balances 
over the life of the agreement and 
comparing results to management’s 

calculation for those leases selected for 
detailed analysis; 

- inquiring of management and performing 
other procedures, to identify changes to 
existing leases. On a sample basis testing 
existing leases to determine whether any 

changes had been made to the agreements 
and as a result the associated accounting; 

- evaluating management’s assessment on 

floors to be closed in the coming 18 months, 
and the appropriateness of the Group’s 
accounting policy for recording any make-
good provisions; and 

- assessing the appropriateness of the 
disclosures in the financial statements.  

 
Other Information  
 
The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the 

Corporate Governance Statement, Directors’ Report, and Shareholder Information and Corporate 
Information, which we obtained prior to the date of this auditor’s report. The other information also 
includes the following documents which will be included in the annual report (but does not include 
the financial report and our auditor’s report thereon): ‘2018 Results’, ‘Global Locations’, ‘Chairman’s 

Message’, ‘CEO’s Message’, ‘Global Expansion’, ‘Information and Communication Technology’, 
‘Servcorp’s Global Networking Map’, ‘Environmental Commitment’, ‘Community Service’ and ‘The 

Board and Executive’, which are expected to be made available to us after the date of this auditor’s 
report.  
 
Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and accordingly we do not 
and will not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon. 
  
In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information 

identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent 
with the financial report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially 
misstated.  
 
If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date 
of this auditor’s report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, 

we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

 
When we read the ‘2018 Results’, ‘Global Locations’, ‘Chairman’s Message’, ‘CEO’s Message’, ‘Global 
Expansion’, ‘Information and Communication Technology’, ‘Servcorp’s Global Networking Map’, 
‘Environmental Commitment’, ‘Community Service’ and ‘The Board and Executive’, if we conclude 



 

that there is a material misstatement therein, we are required to communicate the matter to the 
directors and use our professional judgement to determine the appropriate action. 

 
Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 
 

The directors of the Entity are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 
and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and 
for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the 
financial report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due 
to fraud or error.  
 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Group 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using 
the going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Group or to 
cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  
 
Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report  
 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is 
free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that 
includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that 
an audit conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 
misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material 
if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic 
decisions of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 
 
As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 
judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:   
 

 Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due 

to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain 
audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk 
of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting 
from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, 
misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.  
 

 Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing 
an opinion on the effectiveness of the Group’s internal control.  
 

 Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of 
accounting estimates and related disclosures made by directors.  
 

 Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of 

accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists 
related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Group’s ability to 
continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are 
required to draw attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial 
report or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are 
based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future 

events or conditions may cause the Group to cease to continue as a going concern.  
 

 Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 
disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and 
events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

 
 Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities 

or business activities within the Group to express an opinion on the financial report. We are 
responsible for the direction, supervision and performance of the Group’s audit. We remain 
solely responsible for our audit opinion. 



 

 
We communicate with directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 
the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that 
we identify during our audit.  
 

We also provide directors with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements 
regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may 
reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.  
 
From the matters communicated with directors, we determine those matters that were of most 
significance in the audit of the financial report of the current period and are therefore the key audit 
matters. We describe these matters in our auditor’s report unless law or regulation precludes public 

disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we determine that a matter 
should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of doing so would 
reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication. 
 
 

Report on the Remuneration Report 
 
Opinion on the Remuneration Report 
 
 

We have audited the Remuneration Report included on pages 24 to 35 of the Director’s Report for 
the year ended 30 June 2018.  
 
In our opinion, the Remuneration Report of Servcorp Limited, for the year ended 30 June 2018, 
complies with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001.  
 

Responsibilities  
 
The Directors of Servcorp Limited are responsible for the preparation and presentation of the 
Remuneration Report in accordance with section 300A of the Corporations Act 2001. Our 
responsibility is to express an opinion on the Remuneration Report, based on our audit conducted in 
accordance with Australian Auditing Standards.  
 

 

 
 
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 

 
 
S C Gustafson 
Partner 

Chartered Accountants 
Sydney, 22 August 2018 
 
 

 

 


